
 

 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING AND EXECUTIVE SESSION
PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS

SUMMARY OF AGENDA FOR MEETING
Thursday, April 24, 2025

 
9:30 AM  - CALL TO ORDER

PINAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX
EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER

301 E. 11TH ST
FLORENCE, AZ 85132

 

 
Action means discussion, approval, disapproval on the following Planning Cases. (Numbers are shown
for administrative convenience only. All interested persons should be aware that the cases may be heard in
an order different than that shown on the agenda).
 
A work session is not a public hearing. For matters that are not listed as "public hearings" the public may
attend and listen to the proceedings, but may only address the Board with its permission. Some members
may participate telephonically.

(1) REGULAR ITEMS

A. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS
( ) KENNEDY, Chairman
( ) MARSH, Vice Chairman
( ) BEGEMAN, Member
( ) MAULLER, Member
( ) SANCHEZ, Member

B. PLANNING MANAGER REPORT (INFORMATION ITEM)
 

(2) NEW CASES

A. BA-004-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Timm Wainscott (applicant/agent),
on behalf of landowner – Russ Woodmansee, requesting a variance to Section
2.30.020 and Section 2.30.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code
(PCDSC), to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 87,120 square
feet (2± ac) to 43,560± square feet (1± ac) for a parcel in the Suburban Homestead
Zone (SH); situated in south part of SW ¼ of Section 09, Township 01S, Range 09E
of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax Parcel 104-60-1450, located east of
intersection of E Del Monte Ave and E Sleepy Hollow Trl in Gold Canyon area,
unincorporated Pinal County, AZ.

Valentyn Panchenko/Brent Billingsley
B. BA-007-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Jarod Hadlock,

landowner/applicant, requesting a variance to Section 2.20.020 and 2.20.030 of the
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Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in the minimum
required lot area from 144,000 square feet (3.3 acres) to 142,005 +/- (3.26 acres) and
applicable development standards, to allow a manufactured home on a 3.26 acre
parcel in the Suburban Ranch Zone (SR), located within a portion of Section 17,
Township 2 South, Range 8 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pinal County,
Arizona, Tax Parcel 104-24-018B, legal on file, located south of E Pima Rd and west
of N Kenworthy Rd, in Pinal County.
 

Glenn Bak/Brent Billingsley

ADJOURNMENT

Support documents for the above-listed matters are available at the Pinal County Community
Development Office for the public inspection at least 48 hours prior to the meeting at the Pinal County
Community Development Department, Pinal County Complex, 85 N. Florence Street, Florence, Arizona,
Monday through Thursday between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 5:30 p.m.

NOTE: One or more members of the Board may participate in this meeting by telephonic conference
call.  

The Board may go into Executive Session for the purpose of obtaining legal advice from the County's
Attorney(s) on any of the above agenda items pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.03(A)(3).  

In accordance with the requirement of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the Pinal
County Board of Adjustment and Appeals does not discriminate against qualified individuals with
disabilities admission to public meetings. If you need accommodation for a meeting, please contact the
Community Development Department at (520) 866-6442, at least (5) five business days prior to the
meeting (not including weekends or holidays) so that your request may be accommodated.
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AGENDA ITEM

April 24, 2025 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING A
FLORENCE, ARIZONA

 REQUESTED BY: Valentyn Panchenko/Brent Billingsley
Funds #: 
Dept. #: 
Dept. Name: 
Director: 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:
BA-004-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Timm Wainscott (applicant/agent), on behalf of landowner – Russ
Woodmansee, requesting a variance to Section 2.30.020 and Section 2.30.030 of the Pinal County Development
Services Code (PCDSC), to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 87,120 square feet (2± ac) to
43,560± square feet (1± ac) for a parcel in the Suburban Homestead Zone (SH); situated in south part of SW ¼ of
Section 09, Township 01S, Range 09E of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax Parcel 104-60-1450, located
east of intersection of E Del Monte Ave and E Sleepy Hollow Trl in Gold Canyon area, unincorporated Pinal County,
AZ.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS AND/OR EXPECTED FISCAL IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA
ITEM:

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA ITEM:

MOTION:

 History
 Time Who Approval

ATTACHMENTS:
Click to download

 BA_004_25_Packet

 Support letter
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  Leo Lew     
 County Manager

 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning Division 

85 North Florence Street, Florence, AZ 85132   T 520-866-6442   FREE 888-431-1311   F 520-866-6530 www.pinalcountyaz.gov 

REPORT TO THE PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 

CASE:  9963 Sleepy Hollow Variance Request 

MEETING DATE:      April 24, 2025  

CASE NUMBER:      BA-004-25 

CASE COORDINATOR:  Valentyn Panchenko, Planner 

SUPERVISOR DISTRICT: District 5 Supervisor Serdy 

Applicant:  Timothy Wainscott 

Owner:  Woodmansee Russ & Cheryl Liv Trust 

Request: A lot size of 43,560± square feet (1 acre) where 87,120 square feet (2 acres) is 
the minimum allowed.  

Site Location: APN 104-60-1450, 9963 E Sleepy Hollow Trail, east of intersection of E Del Monte 
Ave and E Sleepy Hollow Trail in Gold Canyon area. 

Site Size: 1 acre 

Zoning:  SH Suburban Homestead Zone 

Current Use: Single Family Residence 

Opposition/Support: To date, one supportive comment has been received, with no opposition 
submitted. The commenter supports the variance request, provided no new 
structures are built at this time. They acknowledge historical inaccuracies in the 
original platting and lack of building permits during initial construction. They 
believe the variance would not negatively impact the neighborhood's 
environment.  

Staff  
Recommendation: Approval 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 
North, East, West: Suburban Homestead Zoning (SH) - Single-Family Residence 
South:  Single Residence Zoning (CR-3) - Single-Family Residence 
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BA-004-25 – STAFF REPORT – BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – APRIL 24, 2025  P a g e  | 2 

History: The subject parcel, identified as Lot 197 within the Mesa del Oro Estates Unit III Subdivision, is 
one of several similarly sized lots in the subdivision. The subdivision was approved and platted in May 
1981 under the August 1974 Zoning Ordinance amendments (PZ-C-024-74), which allowed residential 
lots as small as 43,560 square feet (1 acre). 

Pursuant to these regulations, the area was rezoned from Suburban Ranch (SR) to Suburban 
Homestead (SH) under case PZ-012-80, which at the time required a minimum lot size of 1 acre. 
Accordingly, this parcel was approved and platted as fully conforming to the zoning standards in effect 
during that period. 

However, in December 1982, Pinal County adopted a new zoning ordinance that increased the 
minimum lot size in the SH zoning district from 1 acre (43,560± sq ft) to 2 acres (87,120± sq ft). This 
change rendered the subject parcel nonconforming under the updated SH zoning requirements. 
Since the 1982 ordinance revision, the 2-acre minimum lot size for the SH zone has been retained in all 
subsequent versions of the County Code. As a result, the subject parcel remains nonconforming to 
current development standards, which prevents any additional development or improvements unless a 
variance is approved. 

Additionally, the Board of Adjustment and Appeals has previously (2016-2024) approved ten 
(10) variance cases within the same area, all under similar conditions and rationale, demonstrating
consistent support for such type of requests.

Site Conditions: The site is a rectangular-shaped lot measuring 225 feet in width and approximately 194 
feet in depth. The subject site abuts and has frontage on E Sleepy Hollow Trail to the north. The site is 
currently developed with a single family residential structure and detached garage since 1997.  The site 
is landscaped with mature trees and shrubs and grass areas.  

Recent aerial view of the subject site and surrounding area 
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BA-004-25 – STAFF REPORT – BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – APRIL 24, 2025  P a g e  | 3 

Plan Analysis: 
This is a variance request to reduce the minimum lot size requirement of the Suburban 

Homestead (SH) Zone for a single parcel located in the Mesa Del Oro Estates Unit III subdivision, within 
the unincorporated Gold Canyon area. The 1-acre parcel was platted in 1981, prior to the 1982 zoning 
ordinance update, which increased the minimum lot size from 1 acre to 2 acres in the SH zone.  

The residential house and detached garage was added to the property in 1996. County does not 
have any building permits on file. However, the residential property record card mentioned: “3-11-97 
Permit CK – New SFR (Single Family Residential)”. The applicant wishes to bring the property into 
conformance with the current code as well as to allow for the future addition of an accessory structure 
with development standards adjusted to reflect the actual lot size. 

Due to the reduced parcel size in comparison to the 2-acre minimum required in the Suburban 

Homestead (SH) zoning district, the applicant faces limitations on available area for constructing 

detached accessory buildings. In comparison, other zoning districts with similar lot sizes—such as CR-

1A Single Residence Zone and R-43 Single Residence Zoning District—require a minimum front 

setback of only 40 feet for detached accessory structures, whereas the current SH requirement is 60 feet. 
Additionally, in Case BA-045-23, located one parcel to the east, a variance was granted 

allowing a reduction in the front setback to 40 feet. Given these precedents and the constraints of the 

lot, it is reasonable and justified to grant the applicant a reduced minimum front setback of 40 feet for 

detached accessory buildings. 

Considering that the parcel became nonconforming in size as a result of direct County actions, 

and given the reasonable justification for the requested setback reduction, staff is supportive of this 

variance request. 

Legal Description: Mesa Del Oro Estates #3 Lot 197, Gold Canyon in Pinal County. 

Staff’s public participation and notification of the cases include: 

Newspaper publish dates: 04/03/25 
Mail-outs:  04/03/25 
Site Posting:   04/07/25 
Website:  04/08/25 

THE APPLICANT MUST SATISFY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS THAT THIS REQUEST 
MEETS THE NECESSARY CRITERIA TO QUALIFY FOR A VARIANCE AS STATED IN SECTION 2.155.050.C of 
the Pinal County Development Services Code. 

FINDINGS: 

THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS shall consider the following criteria in conditionally 
approving or denying a variance according to the PCDSC SECTION 2.155.040(C)(4). 

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property which is the subject of
the variance which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district.

ANALYSIS:  The subject property is consistent in size and shape with other lots within the Mesa 
del Oro Estates Unit III Subdivision created in 1981. However, its uniqueness lies in its legal 
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BA-004-25 – STAFF REPORT – BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – APRIL 24, 2025  P a g e  | 4 

status—it became nonconforming due to a County-initiated amendment to the Zoning Ordinance 
in 1982, which increased the minimum lot size requirement for parcels zoned Suburban 
Homestead (SH) from 43,560 square feet (1 acre) to 87,120 square feet (2 acres). As a result of 
this change—not due to any action by the property owner—the subject parcel no longer meets 
current zoning standards, despite having been platted and approved in full compliance with the 
regulations in place at the time. 

FINDING:  There do appear to be special circumstances/conditions applicable to the property 
which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district. Due to the standards of the two-
acre minimum in 1982, the subject property does not meet the current minimum lot size 
requirements within the Suburban Homestead Zoning District. 

b. The special circumstances or conditions referred to in subsection (C)(4)(a) of this section are not
self-imposed by the property owners within the subject area.

ANALYSIS:  As previously noted, the undersized nature of the subject parcel is not the result of
any action by the applicant. The justification for special circumstances is based on the physical
characteristics and legal status of the property, rather than any self-imposed condition. The
special circumstance arises from a County-initiated amendment to the Zoning Ordinance, as
outlined earlier in this report. This legislative change increased the minimum lot size
requirements, resulting in the parcel’s nonconforming status. These circumstances—created
solely through County action—make strict compliance with the current development standards
of the Suburban Homestead (SH) zoning district impractical and unattainable for the subject
property.

FINDING:  The special circumstances referred to in subsection (C) (4) (a) are not self-imposed.

c. That the strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary nonfinancial hardship.

ANALYSIS:  The applicant intends to construct an accessory building, which is a permitted use by
right within the existing zoning district. The hardship presented is non-financial in nature, as the
inability to obtain a variance would effectively deny the applicant reasonable use of the
property—preventing any development due to the current minimum lot size requirements. Strict
application of current regulations would permanently restrict the property to a nonconforming
status, limiting its utility and preventing the owner from realizing the intended and otherwise
allowable use.

FINDING:  Strict application of the current regulations would result in the property remaining in
a permanent nonconforming status, imposing an unnecessary, non-financial hardship on the
property owner.

d. The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
existing property rights.

ANALYSIS:  The parcel was created and developed in full compliance with the zoning standards
in place at the time of its subdivision. However, following the legally established platting, the
County enacted changes to the development standards for the Suburban Homestead (SH) Zoning
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District, rendering the property nonconforming through no fault of the owner. This variance 
request clearly demonstrates a legitimate need to preserve the property owner's rights. Approval 
of the variance would ensure the continued functionality and usability of the property for both 
the current and future owners, allowing for reasonable use consistent with the original intent of 
the subdivision. 

FINDING:  Staff finds sufficient justification to support the granting of the variance in order to 
preserve and uphold the substantial property rights of the landowner. Approval would allow the 
property to remain functional and usable for both the current and future owners. 

e. That granting of such variance will not materially affect the health or safety of persons residing
or working within the subject area and adjacent properties and will not be materially detrimental
to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood.

ANALYSIS:  Staff has identified no elements of the subject property or this request that would 
pose an adverse impact to public health, safety, or welfare, nor be detrimental to the surrounding 
neighborhood or broader community. The parcel is approximately 1 acre—consistent in size with 
adjacent lots within the Mesa del Oro Estates Unit III subdivision. The proposed use is permitted 
within the SH Zoning District, and comparable in character and intensity to uses in similar zoning 
districts, such as the CR-1A Single Residence Zone. This report includes stipulations outlining 
adjusted development standards that are proportionate to the parcel size and aligned with the 
prevailing standards in the area. If the variance is approved, the resulting building setbacks will 
mirror those of surrounding properties, maintaining neighborhood compatibility. Any future 
construction will be required to comply with Pinal County development standards, the 2018 
International Building Code (IBC), and any other applicable permitting conditions.  

FINDING:  The granting of this variance will not affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working within the subject area and adjacent properties, and will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

f. The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in the zone district where the property is
located.

ANALYSIS:  The Suburban Homestead zoning district permits residential use which is the desired 
primary use for the subject property.  Section 2.30.030 of the County Development Services Code 
establishes that and accessory building is permitted within the SH Zoning District 

FINDING:  Granting of the variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in the zone district 
where the property is located. 

STAFF SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION: All submittals, presented evidence, written 
documentation, public testimony, and the Staff Report (BA-004-25) are hereby incorporated into the 
official record for this variance case. If the Board of Adjustment and Appeals finds sufficient evidence 
within the record, staff recommends that the Board adopt the staff report and supporting 
documentation as presented and approve the requested variance using the recommended motion. 
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However, if the Board determines that sufficient evidence does not exist to support approval, staff 
recommends denial of the request in accordance with the alternative motion outlined in the staff report. 

BOARD MOTION: 
Staff Recommendation to Approve: 
**(Staff recommends citing a minimum of three findings) 
***(Suggested finding) 

To Approve: 
I move to conditionally approve case BA-004-25, a variance to Section 2.30.020 and Section 2.30.030 of 
the Pinal County Development Services Code (PCDSC), to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot 
area from 87,120 square feet (2± ac) to 43,560± square feet (1± ac) and applicable development 
standards, to allow the construction of an accessory buildings on the property in question (Parcel # 104-
60-1450) located in the Suburban Homestead (SH) Zoning District. The move for approval is based on
the findings of A through F -as presented in the staff report- and is subject to the following stipulations:

1. All State and County regulations shall be adhered to and all required approvals, plans, submittal
documents and permits be submitted and obtained, including but not limited to, planning
clearance, building, sewage disposal, right-of-way use permit, handling and disposal of
wastewater, air quality permit, security lighting, fire protection, etc.

2. That the owner of the property adhere to the site development standards of the Pinal County
Development Services Code (Section 2.30.020. - Site development standards) for this parcel,
which are as follows:

A. Building height: maximum height of any structure shall be 30 feet.
B. Minimum lot area: 43,560 square feet (1± acre).
C. Minimum lot width: 100 feet.
D. Minimum area per dwelling unit: 43,560 square feet (1± acre).
E. Minimum front yard: 30 feet.
F. Minimum side yards: Ten feet.
G. Minimum rear yard: 40 feet.
H. Minimum distance between main buildings: 29 feet.

3. That the owner of the property adhere to the site development standards of the Pinal County
Development Services Code (Section 2.30.030. - Detached accessory buildings) for this parcel,
which are as follows:

A. Permitted coverage: One-third of the total area of the rear and side yards.
B. Maximum height: 20 feet.
C. Minimum distance to main building: Seven feet.
D. Minimum distance to front lot line: 40 feet.
E. Minimum distance to side and rear lot lines: Four feet if building is not used for poultry

or animals; 50 feet if building is used for poultry or animals.
F. A structure having a roof supported by columns and used exclusively for the shading of

livestock shall not be considered a building and shall not need to conform to setback
requirements that apply to buildings used to house livestock.
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4. If any change of use is requested - aside from the use stated within the (GR) zoning district - the
variance shall be considered null and void.

To Deny: 
I move to deny the variance case BA-004-25, a variance to Sections 2.30.020 and 2.30.030 of the PCDSC, 
based on the finding that the condition is neither peculiar nor exceptional to adjust development 
standards specified by the PCDSC. 

DATE PREPARED: 4/16/2025 - VP 
REVISED: 4/17/2025 - VP 
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 NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 
AT 9:30 A.M., ON APRIL 24TH, 2025 AT THE PINAL COUNTY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER, 
311 E. 11TH STREET, FLORENCE, ARIZONA, TO CONSIDER  AN APPLICATION  FOR A VARIANCE 
FOR THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF PINAL COUNTY. 
 
BA-004-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Timm Wainscott (applicant/agent), on behalf of landowner 
– Russ Woodmansee, requesting a variance to Section 2.30.020 and Section 2.30.030 of the Pinal 
County Development Services Code (PCDSC), to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area 
from 87,120 square feet (2± ac) to 43,560± square feet (1± ac) for a parcel in the Suburban Homestead 
Zone (SH); situated in south part of SW ¼ of Section 09, Township 01S, Range 09E of the Gila and 
Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax Parcel 104-60-1450, located east of intersection of E Del Monte Ave 
and E Sleepy Hollow Trl in Gold Canyon area, unincorporated Pinal County, AZ. 
 
DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE CAN BE FOUND ON THE NOTICE OF HEARING PAGE 
FOR THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS AT: https://www.pinal.gov/236/Notice-of-Hearings 
 
ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THIS MATTER MAY APPEAR AT THE HEARING AT THE TIME 
AND PLACE DESIGNATED ABOVE, AND SHOW CAUSE, IF ANY, WHY THIS PETITION SHOULD 
NOT BE GRANTED. DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE CAN BE REQUESTED AND ARE 
AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW FROM PINAL COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT PLEASE CALL (520) 866-6414 FOR MORE INFORMATION  
 
DATED THIS 27th DAY OF MARCH, 2025, by Pinal County Community Development Department. 

 
TO QUALIFY FOR FURTHER NOTIFICATION IN THIS LAND USE MATTER YOU MUST FILE WITH 
THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF SUPPORT OR OPPOSITION TO THE 
SUBJECT APPLICATION.  YOUR STATEMENT MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 
 

1)  Planning Case Number (see above) 
2) Your name, address, telephone number and property tax parcel number (Print or type) 

  3) A brief statement of reasons for supporting or opposing the request 
 4) Whether or not you wish to appear and be heard at the hearing 
 
WRITTEN STATEMENTS MUST BE FILED WITH: 
 
PINAL COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
P.O. BOX 749 (85 N. Florence Street)  
FLORENCE, AZ  85132  
   
 
Contact for this matter:  Valentyn Panchenko, Planner 
E-mail Address: Valentyn.Panchenko@pinal.gov 
Phone: (520) 866-6414 

 

[Anything below this line is not for publication.] 
 
PUBLISHED ONCE:  
Pinal Central Dispatch 
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Section

Case Number:

Owner/Applicant:

1 of 1

Date:O
Legal Description:

Township Range
09E01S09

03/28/2025 GIS / IT /LJT

TIMM WAINSCOTT
RUSS WOODMANSEE

SEC 9, TWN 01S, RNG 09E

Situated in south part of SW ¼ of Section 09, Township 01S,
Range 09E of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax

Parcel 104-60-1450, located east of intersection of E Del Monte
Ave and E Sleepy Hollow Trl in Gold Canyon area,

unincorporated Pinal County, AZ.

Current Zoning:  SH  Requested Zoning: Board of Adjustment  Current Land Use: MLDR

BA-004-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Timm Wainscott (applicant/agent), on behalf of landowner – Russ Woodmansee, 
requesting a variance to Section 2.30.020 and Section 2.30.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code (PCDSC), to 
allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 87,120 square feet (2± ac) to 43,560± square feet (1± ac) for a parcel in 
the Suburban Homestead Zone (SH); situated in south part of SW ¼ of Section 09, Township 01S, Range 09E of the Gila and 
Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax Parcel 104-60-1450, located east of intersection of E Del Monte Ave and E Sleepy Hollow Trl in 
Gold Canyon area, unincorporated Pinal County, AZ.
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Board of Adjustment

Legal Description:

O
Sheet No.

1 of 1

RangeTownshipSection

Drawn By:

Case Number:

Owner/Applicant:

Date:

09E01S09

03/28/2025GIS/IT - LJT

Timm Wainscott
Russ Woodmansee

SEC 9, TWN 01S, RNG 09E

Situated in south part of SW ¼ of Section 09, Township 01S, Range
09E of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax Parcel

104-60-1450, located east of intersection of E Del Monte Ave and E
Sleepy Hollow Trl in Gold Canyon area, unincorporated Pinal

County, AZ.

Current Zoning: SH
Request Zoning: Board of Adjustment

Current Land Use: MLDR
BA-004-25

BA-004-25
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SIGN POSTING FOR 
PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF 

ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
APRIL 24, 2025 

POSTED: APRIL 7, 2025 
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[def:$signername|printname|req|signer1] [def:$signersig|sig|req|signer1] [def:$notarysig|sig|req|notary] [def:$date|date|req|notary] [def:$state|state|req|notary] [def:$county|county|req|notary] [def:$disclosure|disclosure|req|notary] [def:$seal|seal|req|notary]

State of Florida, County of Broward, ss:

India Johnston, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That
(s)he is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software, PBC, duly
authorized
agent of Pinal Central Dispatch, a newspaper published
at Casa Grande, Pinal County, Arizona,Thursday of each week; that
a notice, a full, true and complete printed copy of which is hereunto
attached, was printed in the regular edition of said newspaper, and
not in a supplement thereto, for 1 issues. The publications thereof
having been on the following dates:

PUBLICATION DATES:
Apr. 3, 2025

NOTICE ID: HkWFJUqyrTD2tPYl8A0P

NOTICE NAME: BA-004-25


[$signersig ]
(Signed)______________________________________  [$seal]

VERIFICATION

State of Florida
County of Broward

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: [$date]

[$notarysig ]
______________________________
Notary Public
[$disclosure]

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.

04/07/2025
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AuditTrailVersion = 1.1    proof.com


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 14:46:00 UTC


Performed By User Name India Johnston


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Signature Added


Action Description Signature Type: Image
Annotation Type: vector_graphic
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 66.0, 475.3
Witness Names: 
Acting User Full Name: India Johnston


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 99.72.165.223


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 14:45:59 UTC


Performed By User Name Sheri Smith


Performed By User Role notary


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Text: 04/07/2025
Annotation Type: text
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 305.63, 358.09


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 165.161.16.206


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 14:45:58 UTC


Performed By User Name Sheri Smith


Performed By User Role notary


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Seal Added


Action Description Notarial Act: acknowledgement
Annotation Type: image
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 218.81, 454.68
Notarial Act Principals: 328712a9-fe4f-48a4-8835-44d0eb9ccd94


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 165.161.16.206







Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 14:45:56 UTC


Performed By User Name Sheri Smith


Performed By User Role notary


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Signature Added


Action Description Signature Type: Image
Annotation Type: vector_graphic
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 66.0, 342.55
Witness Names:


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 165.161.16.206


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 14:45:55 UTC


Performed By User Name Sheri Smith


Performed By User Role notary


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Text: Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.
Annotation Type: text
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 66.0, 290.59


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 165.161.16.206


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 14:42:30 UTC


Performed By User Name India Johnston


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Agreed to electronic agreement for initials


Action Description Acting User Full Name: India Johnston


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 99.72.165.223


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 14:42:29 UTC


Performed By User Name India Johnston


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Agreed to electronic agreement for signature


Action Description Acting User Full Name: India Johnston


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 99.72.165.223







Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 14:42:20 UTC


Performed By User Name India Johnston


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Document Accessed


Action Description Acting User Full Name: India Johnston


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 99.72.165.223


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 14:42:18 UTC


Performed By User Name India Johnston


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Identification Verified


Action Description


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 165.161.16.206


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 14:40:53 UTC


Performed By User Name India Johnston


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Signing location address updated


Action Description Old Address: {"line1":"","line2":"","city":"","state":"","postal":"","country":""}
New Address: {"line1":"","line2":"","city":"Sunrise","state":"FL","postal":"","country":"US"}


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 99.72.165.223


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 14:39:16 UTC


Performed By User Name India Johnston


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Document Accessed


Action Description Acting User Full Name: India Johnston


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 99.72.165.223







Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 65.25, 301.39


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 64.49, 344.06


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 304.88, 368.89


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 218.31, 455.18


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152







Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 64.49, 476.81


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 141.57, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 128.77, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 118.31, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152







Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 109.01, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 100.05, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 90.0, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 79.62, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152







Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 65.94, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 04:28:11 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Document Created


Action Description


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.152


Action Timestamp 2025-04-07 14:49:04 UTC


Performed By User Name Sheri Smith


Performed By User Role notary


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Digital Certificate Applied to Document


Action Description Signature Type: Digital
Signature Algorithm: 1.2.840.10045.4.3.2
Certificate Validity Not Before: 2024-10-16 20:55:57 UTC
Certificate Validity Not After: 2025-10-16 20:55:57 UTC
Certificate Serial Number: 2F035F1E1AC21ED2BC943C6E6779F787
Certificate Issuer: C = US, O = Proof.com, CN = Proof.com Document Signing ECC CA 2


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 165.161.16.206
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Valentyn Panchenko <valentyn.panchenko@pinal.gov>

BA-004-25
1 message

Larry PATENAUDE <airstuff333@msn.com> Thu, Apr 10, 2025 at 9:22 AM
To: Valentyn Panchenko <Valentyn.panchenko@pinal.gov>

This message is in support of the variance request to this property providing that no new structures be
constructed on the property at this time.  We realize that the original platting of properties in the Mesa del
Oro neighborhood was often inaccurate and that no building permits were available at the time of the
original home construction on this site.  We feel that this variance as requested would not in any way alter
the current neighborhood environment.

Regards,
Gretchen Wheeler
Laurent Patenaude
ttee for Patenaude-Wheeler Family Trust
104601250

4/21/25, 7:21 AM Pinal County Government Mail - BA-004-25

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=02623c1862&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1829033359048638854&simpl=msg-f:1829033359048638854 1/1Page 34



Valentyn Panchenko <valentyn.panchenko@pinal.gov>

BA-004-25
Larry PATENAUDE <airstuff333@msn.com> Thu, Apr 10, 2025 at 9:36 AM
To: Valentyn Panchenko <Valentyn.panchenko@pinal.gov>

This message is in support of the variance request to this property providing that no new structures be
constructed on the property at this time.  We realize that the original platting of properties in the Mesa del
Oro neighborhood was often inaccurate and that no building permits were available at the time of the
original home construction on this site.  We feel that this variance as requested would not in any way alter
the current neighborhood environment.

We will not be able to appear at the hearing on April 24.

Regards,
Gretchen Wheeler
Laurent Patenaude
ttee for Patenaude-Wheeler Family Trust
104601250
5202334542

4/21/25, 7:22 AM Pinal County Government Mail - BA-004-25

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=02623c1862&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1829034243049386033&simpl=msg-f:1829034243049386033 1/1Page 35



 

 
AGENDA ITEM

April 24, 2025 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING A
FLORENCE, ARIZONA

 REQUESTED BY: Glenn Bak/Brent Billingsley
Funds #: 
Dept. #: 1030

Dept. Name: Community Development

Director: Brent Billingsley

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:
BA-007-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Jarod Hadlock, landowner/applicant, requesting a variance to Section
2.20.020 and 2.20.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in the minimum required
lot area from 144,000 square feet (3.3 acres) to 142,005 +/- (3.26 acres) and applicable development standards, to allow
a manufactured home on a 3.26 acre parcel in the Suburban Ranch Zone (SR), located within a portion of Section 17,
Township 2 South, Range 8 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pinal County, Arizona, Tax Parcel 104-24-018B, legal
on file, located south of E Pima Rd and west of N Kenworthy Rd, in Pinal County.

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS AND/OR EXPECTED FISCAL IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA
ITEM:

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA ITEM:

MOTION:
Approve as presented with one stipulation 

 History
 Time Who Approval

ATTACHMENTS:
Click to download

 powerpoint

 powerpoint

 Packet
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BA-007-25
Community Development Department4/24/25
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BA-007-24

 Proposal: The request is a reduction in the minimum
lot area requirement from 144,000 square feet to
142,005 square feet in the Suburban Ranch Zone
(SR).

 Location: Northwest of Kenworthy and Westbrooke ,
in Pinal County.

 Owner/Applicant: Jarred Hadlock

2
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County Map
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Aerial Map

4
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Area Map
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Notice Area
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Site Plan
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BA-007-25

 Items to consider:
 The lot was created in 1994 as a result of a parcel split. While there

are several other lots in the nearby area that are the same zoning
district, there are also a number of other lots in the area zoned to allow
smaller lots.

 Per available records, the site has been developed since 1979 with the
addition of a mobile home. The applicant intends to make site
improvements and install a manufactured home. As per zoning
requirements, the parcel size has been non-conforming since 1994,
rendering the property unusable.

 The granting of this variance will not affect the health or safety of 
persons residing or working within the subject area and adjacent 
properties, and will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the 
neighborhood.

8
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BA-007-25

 Items to consider (cont.):
Property has legal access and meets other SR

zoning requirements.
This request came about when the owner

sought a permit (PER25-01014) to remove the
existing manufactured home and construct a
new site built home on the subject site.

9
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BA-007-25

 Staff Recommends approval with one 
stipulation.

 1. All State and County regulations shall be 
adhered to and all required approvals, plans, 
submittal      documents and permits be submitted 
and obtained, including but not limited to, planning 
clearance, building, sewage disposal, right-of-way 
use permit, handling and disposal of waste water, 
air quality permit, security lighting, fire protection, 
etc. 

10
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BA-007-25

Community Development Department4/24/25
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BA-007-24

 Proposal: The request is a reduction in the minimum
lot area requirement from 144,000 square feet to
142,005 square feet in the Suburban Ranch Zone
(SR).

 Location: Northwest of Kenworthy and Westbrooke ,
in Pinal County.

 Owner/Applicant: Jarred Hadlock

2
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County Map
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Aerial Map

4
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Area Map

5
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Notice Area

6
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Site Plan

7
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BA-007-25

 Items to consider:
� The lot was created in 1994 as a result of a parcel split. While there

are several other lots in the nearby area that are the same zoning
district, there are also a number of other lots in the area zoned to allow
smaller lots.

� Per available records, the site has been developed since 1979 with the
addition of a mobile home. The applicant intends to make site
improvements and install a manufactured home. As per zoning
requirements, the parcel size has been non-conforming since 1994,
rendering the property unusable.

� The granting of this variance will not affect the health or safety of 
persons residing or working within the subject area and adjacent 
properties, and will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the 
neighborhood.

8
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BA-007-25

 Items to consider (cont.):

�Property has legal access and meets other SR
zoning requirements.

�This request came about when the owner
sought a permit (PER25-01014) to remove the
existing manufactured home and construct a
new site built home on the subject site.

9
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BA-007-25

 Staff Recommends approval with one 
stipulation.

 1. All State and County regulations shall be 
adhered to and all required approvals, plans, 
submittal      documents and permits be submitted 
and obtained, including but not limited to, planning 
clearance, building, sewage disposal, right-of-way 
use permit, handling and disposal of waste water, 
air quality permit, security lighting, fire protection, 
etc. 

10
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                                           Leo Lew      
                  County Manager 

   
 

   

                                 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning Division 

 
85 North Florence Street, Florence, AZ 85132   T 520-866-6442   FREE 888-431-1311   F 520-866-6530 www.pinalcountyaz.gov 

 
REPORT TO THE PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 

 
CASE:      Hadlock Variance Request    
        
MEETING DATE:       April 24, 2025   
   
CASE NUMBER:       BA-007-25 
 
CASE COORDINATOR:  Glenn Bak, Senior Planner 
 
SUPERVISOR DISTRICT: District 2 Supervisor Goodman   
 
 
Applicant/Owner: Jared Hadlock 
 
Request: A lot size of 142,005 +/- square feet (3.26 acres) where 144,000 square feet (3.3 

acres) is the minimum allowed.  
 
Site Location:  APN 104-24-018B, 1720 E Westbrooke Road, Northwest of Kenworthy and 

Westbrooke. 
 
Site Size:  3.26 acres 
 
Zoning:   SR Suburban Ranch  
 
Current Use:  Single Family Residence/Manufactured Home 
 
Opposition/Support: None received at the time this report was written   
 
Staff  
Recommendation: Approval 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 
North: Suburban Homestead Zoning (SH) - Single-Family Residence 
South:  Single Residence Zoning (CR-3) - Single-Family Residence 
East: Suburban Ranch Zoning (SR) - Single-Family Residence 
West: Suburban Homestead Zoning (SH) - Single-Family Residence 
 
History: Available records show the property first being developed in 1979 with the addition of an affixed 
mobile home.  In 1994 a lot split was completed wherein the parent parcel (104-24-01800) was split to 
create the subject parcel.  This occurred prior to the county requiring lot splits to be done via the Minor 
Land Division process since 2006, thus available records are more limited.  On July 12, 2024 the current 
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BA-007-25 – STAFF REPORT – BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – APRIL 24, 2025           P a g e  | 2  

 

owner took possession of the subject parcel via a Warranty Deed recorded under Fee Number 2024-
052823.      
  
Site Conditions: The site is a rectangular-shaped lot measuring 244 feet in width and approximately 585 
feet in depth for a total area of 142,740 -sq. ft. or 3.26 acres. The subject site abuts and has frontage on 
E Westbrooke Road to the south. The site is currently developed with a manufactured home and shed.  
The site is landscaped with mature trees and shrubs and grass areas.  
  

Recent aerial view of the subject site and surrounding area 
 

                         
 
Plan Analysis: This is a request for a variance to reduce the minimum lot size from 144,000 square feet 
(3.3 acres) to 142,005 +/- (3.26 acres) to allow a manufactured home and any future development on a 
parcel within the Suburban Ranch (SR) Zone.  This request came about when the owner sought a permit 
(PER25-01014) to remove the existing manufactured home and construct a new site built home on the 
subject site.  In reviewing the permit application, staff was unable to approve the permit due to the lot 
being slightly below the minimum required area.  The applicant submitted a request for the lot being 
3.26 acres, as shown by the Assessors, which translates to 142,005 square feet.  However, the site plan 
shows the parcel to be slightly larger at 142,740 square feet.  The Pinal County Development Services 
Code states the minimum lot area for the SR zoning district is 144,000 square feet (3.3 acres).  The square 
footage for 3.3 acres is 143,748 square feet. Given these findings, it seems prudent to first apply the 
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actual square footage shown in the site plan  which was 142,740 square feet, which is slightly less than 
the 143,748 square feet as required by the Code. Thus, based upon available records, it is reasonable to 
conclude that the lot is 1,008 square feet below the minimum required.  This equates to an underage of 
.007%, which can be reasonably be considered de minimis.   Staff also considered the history of the lot’s 
creation, noting that the split apparently creating the current condition occurred in 1994, some 12 years 
before the County required a Minor Land Division (MLD) for such a split.  This becomes relevant when it 
is considered that had the lot been split thorough that process, staff would have likely informed the then 
owner that the lot could not be split so as to leave it under the required minimum.  However, it should 
also be noted that the MLD Ordinance contains a provision allowing a lot to split to occur if the lot is 
within 1% of required minimum, if approved by the planning director.  
 
In considering the size of the lot as compared to the overall immediate area, staff noted that within the 
immediate area there exist quite a few different zoning districts, and most notably, there are smaller 
lots developed to the south across Westbrooke Road, as well as  in proximity to the northwest.  Given 
these considerations, staff is supportive of this request. 
 
 
 
Legal Description: A portion of Parcel 5 of Sun Valley Farms Unit II Section 17, T 02S, R 08E G&SRB&M, 
in Pinal County. 
 
 Staff’s public participation and notification of the cases include: 
  
 Newspaper publish dates: Week of 4/5/25 
  Mail-outs:    4/7/2025 
  Site Posting:    4/7/2025 
 Website:    4/8/2025 
 
THE APPLICANT MUST SATISFY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS THAT THIS REQUEST 
MEETS THE NECESSARY CRITERIA TO QUALIFY FOR A VARIANCE AS STATED IN SECTION 2.155.050.C of 
the Pinal County Development Services Code. 
  
EVIDENCE REQUIRED FOR VARIANCE: 

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property which is the subject of the 
variance which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district. 

b. The special circumstances or conditions referred to in subsection (C)(4)(a) of this section are not self-
imposed by the property owners within the subject area. 

c. The strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary nonfinancial hardship. 
d. The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial existing 

property rights. 
e. The granting of such variance will not materially affect the health or safety of persons residing or 

working within the subject area and adjacent properties and will not be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

f. The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in the zone district where the property is 
located. 
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FINDINGS: Under Section 2.155.030.E of the Pinal County Development Services Code (Zoning 
Ordinance), the Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall hear and consider all evidence relating to the 
request and make findings as to the conformity of the request to the above-referenced Section of the 
Code. 
 
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS shall consider the following criteria in conditionally 
approving or denying a variance. 

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property which is the subject of 
the variance which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district. 

ANALYSIS:  The lot was created in 1994 as a result of a parcel split.  While there are several other 
lots in the nearby area that are the same zoning district, there are also a number of other lots in 
the area zoned to allow smaller lots.   

FINDING:  There does not appear to be special circumstances/conditions applicable to the 
property which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district. 

b. That the special circumstances or conditions referred to in subsection (C) (4) (a) of this section 
are not self-imposed by the property owners within the subject area. 

ANALYSIS:  The “Hardship” must be related to the physical aspects of the land and not a personal 
or self-imposed hardship. Hardship in this variance case was created when the lot was split in 
1994 by a previous owner, and in the chain of title, leaving it slightly under the minimum required 
lot area.   

FINDING:  The special circumstances referred to in subsection (C) (4) (a) are not self-imposed. 

c. That the strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary nonfinancial hardship. 

ANALYSIS:  Per available records, the site has been developed since 1979 with the addition of a 
mobile home. The applicant intends to make site improvements and install a manufactured 
home.  As per zoning requirements, the parcel size has been non-conforming since 1994, 
rendering the property unusable.  
 
FINDING:  The strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary nonfinancial 
hardship 

d. The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 
existing property rights. 

ANALYSIS:  As mentioned earlier, the 1994 lot split left the lot slightly under the minimum 
required area, which makes the lot unbuildable. Not granting the variance would cause an 
"undue hardship." Undue hardship, means a problem created by some feature of the land rather 
than a misunderstanding of the zoning ordinance by the applicant. 
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FINDING:  Staff finds that granting the variance does appear necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of substantial existing property rights of the landowner. 

e. The granting of such variance will not materially affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working within the subject area and adjacent properties and will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

ANALYSIS:  The lot size is consistent with other properties in the area, and if approved with the 
attached stipulations the present residential use would have to be in compliance with all current 
applicable construction codes. Staff has included stipulations that outline development 
standards that would be consistent with other development in the area and lots of this size. 

FINDING:  The granting of this variance will not affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working within the subject area and adjacent properties, and will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

f. The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in the zone district where the property is 
located. 

ANALYSIS:  Single family residential is an allowed use in the SR zone.  

FINDING:  Granting of the variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in the zone district 
where the property is located. 

STAFF SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION: All submittals, evidence presented, written 
documentation, public testimony, and Planning Case Staff Report (BA-007-25) are considered part of the 
record in this variance case. If the Board of Adjustments and Appeals can find sufficient evidence based 
upon the record, staff recommends the Board adopt the staff report and record as presented and 
approve the requested variance with the following recommended motion. If the Board cannot find 
sufficient evidence to approve the request, Staff suggests denying the request with the following motion. 
 
BOARD MOTION 
Staff Recommendation to Approve: 
**(Staff recommends citing a minimum of three findings) 
***(Suggested finding) 
 
I move to approve case BA-007-25, Section 2.20.020 and Section 2.20.030 of the PCDSC, to allow a 
reduction in the minimum required lot area from 144,000 square feet (3.3 ac) to 142,005 ± square feet 
(3.26 ± acres) and applicable SR District development standards to allow the construction of a 
manufactured home on a 3.26 acre parcel in the Suburban Ranch Zone (SR),  and approve findings citing 
a minimum of three findings  from a. thru f. as set forth in the above-referenced findings in the staff 
report. Subject to the following stipulation: 

 
1. All State and County regulations shall be adhered to and all required approvals, plans, submittal      

documents and permits be submitted and obtained, including but not limited to, planning clearance, 
building, sewage disposal, right-of-way use permit, handling and disposal of waste water, air quality 
permit, security lighting, fire protection, etc.  (security lighting isn’t typically required on  
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To Deny: 
I move to deny the variance case BA-007-25, a variance to Section 2.20.020 (B) and Section 2.20.030 of 
the PCDSC, due to the findings(s)/special circumstances referred to in the subsection (C)(4) of 2.155.040 
in the  PCDSC are self-imposed.  
 
DATE PREPARED: 4/2/2025 - GB 
REVISED:  
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Board of Adjustment

Sheet No.

Drawn By:

Section

Case Number:

Owner/Applicant:

1 of 1

Date:O
Legal Description:

Township Range
08E02S17

04/03/2025 GIS / IT /RWH

JAROD HADLOCK

SEC 17, TWN 02S, RNG 08E

Located within a portion of Section 17, Township 2 South,
Range 8 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pinal County,

Arizona, Tax Parcel 104-24-018B, legal on file, located south
of E Pima Rd and west of N Kenworthy Rd, in Pinal County.

Current Zoning:  SR                         Requested Zoning: Board of Adjustment                           Current Land Use:  SAN TAN VALLEY SAP

BA-007-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Jarod Hadlock, landowner/applicant, requesting a variance to Section 2.20.020 and
2.20.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 144,000
square feet (3.3 acres) to 142,005 +/- (3.26 acres) and applicable development standards, to allow a manufactured home on a
3.26 acre parcel in the Suburban Ranch Zone (SR), located within a portion of Section 17, Township 2 South, Range 8 East, Gila
and Salt River Meridian, Pinal County, Arizona, Tax Parcel 104-24-018B, legal on file, located south of E Pima Rd and west of N
Kenworthy Rd, in Pinal County.

BA-007-25

BA-007-25
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Case Number:

Owner/Applicant:

Date:

08E02S17

04/03/2025GIS/IT - RWH

Jarod Hadlock

SEC 17, TWN 02S, RNG 08E

Located within a portion of Section 17, Township 2 South,
Range 8 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pinal County,

Arizona, Tax Parcel 104-24-018B, legal on file, located south
of E Pima Rd and west of N Kenworthy Rd, in Pinal County.

Current Zoning: SR
Request Zoning: Board of Adjustment
Current Land Use: SAN TAN VALLEY

SAP
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Page 67



PIMA RD

OCOTILLO RD

S
C

H
N

E
P

F
 R

D

IR
O

N
W

O
O

D
 D

R
G

A
N

T
Z

E
L

 R
D

JOY DR

K
E

N
W

O
R

T
H

Y
 R

D

RANCH RD JA
C

K
R

A
B

B
IT

 R
D

TA
Y

L
O

R
 S

T

SHERRY LN

F
R

IE
N

D
 A

V
E

C
O

Y
O

T
E

 R
D

RED FERN RD

K
E

N
N

E
D

Y
 D

R

EUELL DR

GERMANN RD

SOUTHWOOD RD

LARK DR
M

U
R

P
H

Y
 A

V
E

WESTBROOKE RD

R
A

T
T

L
E

S
N

A
K

E
 R

D

P
R

IN
C

E
 A

V
E

S
U

B
U

R
B

A
N

 A
V

E

M
O

E
U

R
 R

D

V
IN

E
 A

V
E

L
IZ

Z
A

R
D

 L
N

KINGBIRD DR

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 R
D

VELVETWEED WAY

REEVES AVE

LENORA WAY

LOBO ST

B
O

N
A

N
Z

A
 L

N

LEAF RD

MOSSY DR

S
A

N
G

R
IA

 L
N

C
A

R
O

L
IN

A
 A

V
E

M
C

K
E

N
Z

IE
 R

D

JO
A

N
N

 W
A

Y

LOVELAND LN

S
IE

R
R

A
 V

IS
TA

 D
R

GILA MONSTER DR
OAK RD

TEE ST

L
IN

D
E

N
 S

T
L

A
M

A
R

 D
R

H
A

IL
E

Y
 L

N

ALAMO ST

VOLK LN

E
L

IA
N

A
 D

R

O
L

IV
E

 S
T

HAYFIELD WAY

R
U

S
T

Y
 L

N

LAMAR ST

GUM TREE AVE

CAMBRIA DR

S
C

O
T

T
 W

A
Y

INCA LN

P
A

R
IS

I L
N

S
A

L
IX

 D
R

A
M

Y
 L

N

T
R

A
JE

N
 P

L

VERNOA ST

FLAX DR

K
A

D
E

N
 L

N
MEGAN DR

BAKER DR

CY AVE

HAROLD DR

DESERT LILLY LN

LAZIO RD

DRYHEAD LN

LA FORTUNA CT

MINT LN

L
U

K
E

 L
N

STEER DR

S
IE

R
R

A
 V

IS
TA

 D
R

G
A

N
T

Z
E

L
 R

D
IR

O
N

W
O

O
D

 D
R

C
O

Y
O

T
E

 R
D

K
E

N
W

O
R

T
H

Y
 R

D

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 R
D

GR

SR

QUEEN CREEK

R-7

CR-1

CR-3

I-1

CI-2
I-2 MD

MHP

MR

CR-4

C-3

CR-2

SH

RU-10

MH

CB-2

CR-1A

C-1

CI-B

C-2

CB-1

RU-1.25

Board of Adjustment

Community Development
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O
Sheet No.

1 of 1 Case Number:

Section RangeTownship

Date:Drawn By:

Owner/Applicant:

08E02S17

04/03/2025 GIS / IT / RWH

JAROD HADLOCK
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Located within a portion of Section 17, Township 2 South,
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Arizona, Tax Parcel 104-24-018B, legal on file, located south of
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS AT 9:30 A.M., 
ON APRIL 24, 2025 AT THE PINAL COUNTY EOC / PLANNING & ZONING BUILDING, 301 E. 11TH 
STREET, FLORENCE, ARIZONA, TO CONSIDER  AN APPLICATION  FOR A VARIANCE FOR AN 
UNINCORPORATED AREA OF PINAL COUNTY.  
 
BA-007-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Jarod Hadlock, landowner/applicant, requesting a variance 
to Section 2.20.020 and 2.20.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction 
in the minimum required lot area from 144,000 square feet (3.3 acres) to 142,005 +/- (3.26 acres) and 
applicable development standards, to allow a manufactured home on a 3.26 acre parcel in the 
Suburban Ranch Zone (SR), located within a portion of Section 17, Township 2 South, Range 8 East, 
Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pinal County, Arizona, Tax Parcel 104-24-018B, legal on file, located 
south of E Pima Rd and west of N Kenworthy Rd, in Pinal County. 
 
Information regarding the case can be found online at: 
https://www.pinal.gov/1233/Board-of-Adjustment-Agendas 
 
 
ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THIS MATTER MAY APPEAR AT THE HEARING AT THE TIME 
AND PLACE DESIGNATED ABOVE, AND SHOW CAUSE, IF ANY, WHY THIS PETITION SHOULD 
NOT BE GRANTED. DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE CAN BE REQUESTED AND ARE 
AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW FROM PINAL COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT PLEASE CALL (520) 866-6442 FOR MORE INFORMATION  
 

DATED THIS 27th DAY OF MARCH, 2025 
TO QUALIFY FOR FURTHER NOTIFICATION IN THIS LAND USE MATTER YOU MUST FILE WITH 
THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF SUPPORT OR OPPOSITION TO THE 
SUBJECT APPLICATION.  YOUR STATEMENT MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 

1)  Planning Case Number (see above) 
2) Your name, address, telephone number and property tax parcel number (Print or type) 

  3) A brief statement of reasons for supporting or opposing the request 
 4) Whether or not you wish to appear and be heard at the hearing 
 
WRITTEN STATEMENTS MUST BE FILED WITH: 
 
PINAL COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
P.O. BOX 749 (85 N. Florence St.)  
FLORENCE, AZ  85132 
 
Contact for this matter: Glenn Bak, e-mail address: glenn.bak@pinal.gov 
Phone #:  (520) 866-6444    
 
[Anything below this line is not for publication.] 
 
PUBLISHED ONCE:     
Pinal Central Dispatch, AZ Republic 
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Leo Lew
County Manager

PI NAL COUNTY

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OF REGULATIONS IN AN UNINCORPORATED AREA OF PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA

(AllApplications Must Be Typed or Written in Ink) and subnritted viathe online portalsite at
https://cit izenaccess.pinalcoLrntl az. gor'/C itizenAccess/

Variance Request & Property lnformation:
(Feel free to include answers and to these questions in a Supplementary Narrative, when doing so write see narrative on the space
provided)

1. Tax Assessor Parcel Nq.; 104-24-0188 2. Size (to the nearest L/10th of an acre 3.26

3. The legal description of the property:.
SUN VALLEY FARMS ll: POR OF LI 5 BEG AT NE COR OF LT 5; TH W-243.9' TO POB; TH CONT W-243.9'TH 5-585 43'i TH E-243 9'TH N-585.43' TO TPOB SEC 17-2S-BE 3.26 AC

4. Current zoning:SR 5. Septic or Sewer? Septic X Sewer_
Sewer District

6. The existing use(s) of the property: Manufactured home that includes a home of 1728

T.Theexactvariancerequestand/orSection(s)of Codeimpacted: TheminimumacreageforSRzoningis3.3Acres

8. ls there a zoning violation on the property for which the owner has been cited? lf yes, zoning violation #
(CClBCC) N/A

9. Discuss any known changes in land use, street arrangement, or other physical conditions that have altered
the character of your property or adjoining properties.

Annual prop ue been

app ied rnconsistentyl or have evolved without consideration of long-eslablished properly divisions

or self-imposed alterations. bot rather a longstanding and accepted land diviston

10. State any special circumstances or conditions about the property that do not negatively impact other
properties in that zoning district. Also state any physical characteristics of this propertythat are unique and
unlike other properties in the area.

The lol size descrepancy is minor (3.26 vs. 3 3 aqes). There are multiple lols along Westbrooke Rd. under 3.3 acres, demonstrating thal this is not an isolated or unique rssue.

Based on my own measurements and those displayed in teh Assessor Parcel Viewer, my lot appears to meet or be extremely close to teh 3 3 acre requirement

These circumstances illusrate that my property is "not uniquely non-confroming-', but rather consistent with olher nearby properties that have been approved for SR Zoninq

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Planning Division

85 N. Florence St., PO Box 2973, Florence, !Z85132 T 520-866-6442 FREE 8BB-431-131 I F 520-866-6530
www. pina lcountyaz. gov
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11. State how the special circumstances or conditions referred to question #10 are not self-imposed.

Therefore, this is not a self-imposd hardship but rather a situation created by historical land drusions and changes in zoning enforcement over time

12. State how the granting of this application will not materially affect the health or safety of persons residing
or working in the neighborhood and how this variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood.

despite being under 33 acres

GEnting this vanance simply allows for a reasonable and consistent application of zoning laws without any detrimental effect on the neighborhood.

13. State how the variance will only allow permitted uses in the zoning district in which the property is

located.

14. State how the strict application of the current regulations would work an unnecessary nonfinancial
hardship and how the granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
existing property rights. Show how all beneficial uses and/or enjoyment of the land will be lost if the variance
is not granted. Evidence from an appraiser, realtor or other professionals can be useful.

This variance does not request any use outside of what is already permitted in SR zoning. The request is purely to recognize the existing parcel

as compliant with the zoning standard so that a home can be built. Granting this variance does not alter or expand allowable

land uses but rather ensures consistency with existing zoning intentions.

(The following are additional questions for reductions in parking requests onlv)

15. Site Plan Review or Building Permit Number:

15. Required parking either in total number or ratio:, 17. Requested (# or ratio)_

18. Evidence to support a reduction, this may include codes and ordinance from other jurisdictions, structures
with multiple building occupancy types and/or operational characteristics of the particular use that would
warrant a reduction:

Version 4/t8/23 Page l2
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I certify the information included in this application is accurate, to the best of my knowledge. I have read
the application and I have included the information, as requested. I understand if the information
submitted is incomplete, this application cannot be processed. All notices will be sent to the applicant
unless otherwise directed in writing.

Jared Hadlock 1720 E Westbrooke Road, San Tan Valley A2.,85140

Name of Applicant

sig re of Applicant

,,w

Address

jared had lock@ live. com

E-MailAddress

480-205-1571

Phone Number

Na me of Agent/Representative Address

Signature of Agent/Representative E-MailAddress Phone Number

The Agent/Representative has the authority to act on behalf of the landowner/applicant, which includes
agreeing to stipulations. The agent will be the contact person for Planning staff and must be present at all
hearings. Please use attached Agency Authorization form, if applicable.

Name of Landowner Address

Signature of Landowner E-MailAddress Phone Number

If the landowner is not the applicant, then the applicant must submit a signed and notarized agency
authorization form from the landowner with this application.

Version 4/tgl23 Page l3
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Narrative for Variance Application 

To: Pinal County Planning Department 
From: Jared Hadlock  
Date: March 11, 2025 
Subject: Variance Application (BA-007-25) for 1720 E Westbrooke Rd. San Tan Valley, AZ 

Introduction 

I am writing to request a variance for my property located at Parcel Number 104-24-018B. The purpose of 
this variance is to allow for the construction of a permanent residence on a parcel that is currently 
classified as non-conforming due to its size of 3.26 acres, which is slightly below the required 3.3 acres 
for SR zoning. This narrative addresses the specific context for my request. 

In May 20245, we purchased this property with the intent to remove the existing manufactured home and 
build a permanent residence. My building permit was denied based on the parcel size being 3.26 acres 
instead of the required 3.3 acres—a difference of only 0.04 acres. Historical records indicate that the 
property was part of a larger parcel, which was split in 1993 when the previous owner’s mother added a 
new manufactured home. This configuration has remained unchanged for over 32 years, with annual 
property taxes paid without dispute from the county. Additionally, neighboring properties along 
Westbrooke Rd. have similar parcel sizes under the 3.3-acre requirement, suggesting that the zoning 
standards in this area have been applied inconsistently or have evolved without consideration of long-
established property divisions. A Quit Claim Deed recorded in 2006 reinforces that this parcel has been 
legally recognized in its current configuration for decades. 

The lot size discrepancy is minor (3.26 acres vs. 3.3 acres). There are multiple other lots along 
Westbrooke Rd. under 3.3 acres, demonstrating that this is not an isolated or unique issue. Based on my 
own measurements and those displayed in the Assessor Parcel Viewer, my lot appears to meet or be 
extremely close to the 3.3-acre requirement. The property located at 1440 E Westbrooke Rd. has 
a calculated parcel size of 3.22 acres, yet it is zoned SR, demonstrating precedent for granting SR 
zoning to lots under 3.3 acres. These circumstances illustrate that my property is not uniquely non-
conforming, but rather consistent with other nearby properties that have been approved for SR zoning. 

As noted, this parcel was legally split over 30 years ago, long before I purchased the property. I did not 
create the subdivision of the land, nor was I aware of any zoning discrepancy until applying for a building 
permit. The long-term recognition of this parcel, including tax records and legal deeds, suggests that this 
issue was not raised or enforced by Pinal County previously. Therefore, this is not a self-imposed 
hardship but rather a situation created by historical land divisions and changes in zoning enforcement 
over time. 

The granting of this variance does not create any health or safety concerns for residents or neighboring 
properties. The property already exists as a recognized, legal lot with taxes paid for decades without 
issue. The size difference of 0.04 acres is negligible and does not materially impact setbacks, 
infrastructure, or environmental concerns. Several other lots in the immediate area have already been 
allowed to maintain SR zoning despite being under 3.3 acres. Granting this variance simply allows for a 
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reasonable and consistent application of zoning laws without any detrimental effect on the 
neighborhood. 

This variance does not request any use outside of what is already permitted in SR zoning. The request is 
purely to recognize the existing parcel as compliant with the zoning standard so that a home can be built. 
Granting this variance does not alter or expand allowable land uses but rather ensures consistency with 
existing zoning intentions. 

If this variance is denied, it would create an unnecessary hardship by preventing me from using the 
property for its intended and reasonable use—building a home. This hardship is not financial but rather 
one of fundamental property rights. Additionally, the enforcement of the 3.3-acre rule without 
considering the long-standing land division and existing similar lots would be inconsistent and unfair. The 
difference of 0.04 acres is immaterial in terms of land use, yet it arbitrarily restricts the property’s use in a 
manner that does not align with historical precedent. Without this variance, the property’s beneficial use 
would be severely impacted, creating an undue burden on an otherwise legitimate residential lot. 

In conclusion, I respectfully request approval of this variance for the following reasons: 

1. Acknowledge the long-standing legal recognition of this parcel, avoiding the imposition of new 
zoning restrictions on an existing, historically accepted lot. 

2. Ensure fairness and consistency, as other nearby lots under 3.3 acres have been granted SR 
zoning. 

3. Not impact public welfare, safety, or surrounding properties, given the negligible size difference. 

4. Allow for the reasonable enjoyment of the property, ensuring that an existing lot is not rendered 
unusable by rigid enforcement of a minor technicality. 

Thank you for considering my request. I look forward to your favorable response. 

Sincerely, 

 
Jared Hadlock 
480-205-1571 

jaredhadlock@live.com 
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